estimates and the final acquisition accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying pro forma
financial statements and the combined company's future results of operations and financial position. The pro forma financial statements have
been presented for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what the combined company's results of operations and
financial position would have been had the Acquisition been completed on the dates indicated. NRG could incur significant costs to integrate
NRG's and EME's businesses. The pro forma financial statements do not reflect the cost of any integration activities or benefits that may result
from synergies that may be derived from any integration activities. In addition, the pro forma financial statements do not purport to project the
future results of operations or financial position of the combined company.

2

Edgar Filing: NRG ENERGY, INC. - Form POS AM

7

 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Operations
Year ended December 31, 2013

NRG Energy, Inc.
Historical

Edison Mission
Energy

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions, except share and per share data)
Operating revenues
Total operating revenues $ 11,295 $ 1,331 $ (28)(a) $ 12,598

Operating Costs and Expenses
Cost of operations 8,121 1,044 � 9,165
Depreciation and amortization 1,256 271 (76)(b) 1,451
Selling, general and administrative 904 131 � 1,035
Impairment losses and other charges 459 464 � 923
Acquisition-related transaction and integration costs 128 � � 128
Development activity expense 84 � � 84

Total operating costs and expenses 10,952 1,910 (76) 12,786

Operating Income/(Loss) 343 (579) 48 (188)

Other Income/(Expense)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates 7 45 � 52
Other income, net 13 11 � 24
Impairment losses on investments (99) � � (99)
Loss on debt extinguishment (50) (3) � (53)
Interest expense (848) (89) (44)(c) (981)

Total other income / (expense)   (977) (36) (44) (1,057)

Loss From Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes (634) (615) 4 (1,245)
Reorganization items, net � 120 � 120
Income tax benefit (282) (93) 2(d) (373)

Loss From Continuing Operations $ (352) $ (642) $ 2 $ (992)

Loss Per Share Attributable to NRG Energy, Inc. Common
Stockholders
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding�basic 323 336
Loss per Weighted Average Common Share�basic $ (1.22) $ (3.08)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding�diluted 323 336
Loss per Weighted Average Common Share�diluted $ (1.22) $ (3.08)

Edgar Filing: NRG ENERGY, INC. - Form POS AM

8

3

Edgar Filing: NRG ENERGY, INC. - Form POS AM

9

 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2013

NRG
Energy, Inc.

Historical

Edison Mission
Energy

Historical(e)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions)
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,254 $ 1,176 $ (1,585)(f) $ 1,845
Funds deposited by counterparties 63 � 63
Restricted cash 268 7 275
Accounts receivable�trade, net 1,214 83 1,297
Inventory 898 114 1,012
Derivative instruments valuation 1,328 44 1,372
Deferred income taxes 258 � 258
Cash collateral paid in support of energy risk mgmt activities 276 71 347
Renewable energy grant receivable 539 � 539
Prepayments and other current assets 498 40 538

Total current assets 7,596 1,535 (1,585) 7,546

Property, Plant and Equipment
Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation   19,851 3,877 (1,436)(g) 22,292

Other Assets
Equity investments in affiliates 453 513 966
Notes receivable, less current portion 73 � 73
Goodwill 1,985 � 1,985
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 1,140 � 1,140
Nuclear decommissioning trust 551 � 551
Derivative instruments 311 18 329
Deferred income taxes 1,202 � 1,202
Other non-current assets 740 1,030 1,770

Total other assets 6,455 1,561 � 8,016

Total Assets $ 33,902 $ 6,973 $ (3,021) $ 37,854

4

Edgar Filing: NRG ENERGY, INC. - Form POS AM

10

 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet (Continued)
As of December 31, 2013

NRG
Energy, Inc.

Historical

Edison Mission
Energy

Historical(e)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions)
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases $ 1,050 $ 327 $ 1,377
Accounts payable 1,038 88 1,126
Payable to affiliates � 16 16
Derivative instruments valuation 1,055 � 1,055
Cash collateral received in support of energy risk mgmt activities   63 � 63
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 998 413 1,411

Total current liabilities 4,204 844 � 5,048

Other Liabilities
Long-term debt and capital leases 15,767 4,871 (3,000)(h) 17,638
Nuclear decommissioning reserve 294 � 294
Nuclear decommissioning trust liability 324 � 324
Deferred revenues � 506 (506)(i) �
Deferred income taxes 22 58 80
Derivative instruments 195 56 251
Out of market commodity contracts 1,177 � 1,177
Other non current liabilities 1,201 377 1,578

Total non-current liabilities 18,980 5,868 (3,506) 21,342

Total Liabilities 23,184 6,712 (3,506) 26,390

Preferred Stock Mezzanine 249 � 249

Stockholders' Equity
Common stock 4 64 (64)(j) 4
Additional paid-in capital 7,840 1,137 (773)(j)(k) 8,204
Retained earnings 3,695 (1,261) 1,261(j) 3,695
Less treasury stock, at cost (1,942) � (1,942)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 5 (61) 61(j) 5
Noncontrolling Interest 867 382 1,249

Total Stockholders' Equity 10,469 261 485 11,215

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 33,902 $ 6,973 $ (3,021) $ 37,854

5

Edgar Filing: NRG ENERGY, INC. - Form POS AM

11

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(a)
Represents an adjustment to conform EME's policy for recording the receipt of cash grants as deferred revenue to NRG's policy of
reducing the value of the related property, plant and equipment. EME had recorded revenue related to these cash grants of $28 million
for the year ended December 31, 2013.

(b)
Represents the estimated decrease in net depreciation expense resulting from potential fair value adjustments to EME's property, plant
and equipment. The estimate is preliminary, subject to change and could vary materially from the actual adjustment on the date of the